

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
COURTNEY L. DIXON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
A. Legislatures may reasonably regulate firearms to protect public safety	5
1. Legislatures have broad authority to regulate firearms	6
2. A court should uphold an arms regulation if it is validated by text, history, and tradition or if it satisfies intermediate scrutiny	10
3. Federal law illustrates the types of regulations that legislatures may constitutionally adopt	14
B. New York’s licensing regime permissibly regulates the carrying of handguns	15
1. New York’s proper-cause requirement is well within the traditional line of gun regulation.....	15
2. New York’s proper-cause requirement also satisfies intermediate scrutiny	23
3. Petitioners’ contrary arguments lack merit.....	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	13, 17, 19, 23, 29
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	9, 29
<i>Bando v. Sullivan</i> , 735 N.Y.S. 2d 660 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	2
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	18
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S 469 (1989).....	13, 28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	31
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 28 Ark. 99 (1872).....	9, 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1100 (2014)	28
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	13, 17, 21
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	19
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 108 (2020)	13, 28
<i>Haile v. State</i> , 38 Ark. 564 (1882)	12, 25
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F. 3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	19, 23
<i>Isaiah v. State</i> , 58 So. 53 (Ala. 1911)	21
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 918 (2013).....	2, 3, 15, 24, 28, 32
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	30
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	29
<i>O'Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 638 N.E. 2d 950 (N.Y. 1994).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	26
<i>People ex rel. Darling v. Warden of City Prison</i> , 139 N.Y.S. 277 (N.Y. App. Div. 1913).....	27
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	28
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	18
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604).....	23
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	9
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	29
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1875)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	9, 13, 29
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....	12
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891).....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	13, 28
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1303 (2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) ..	7, 16, 20, 23

Constitutions and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV.....	30
Amend. V.....	30
Amend. VI.....	31
Amend. XIV	5
Free Speech Clause	31
Del. Const. of 1776 Art. 28.....	8
Ky. Const. of 1850, Art. 12, § 15.....	18
City of London Militia Act 1662, 14 Car. 2, c. 3, § 13	7
Coming Armed to Parliament Act 1313, 7 Edw. 2	8
Statutes for the City of London, 13 Edw. 1. (1285).....	16
18 U.S.C. 922(b)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	14

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(2).....	14
18 U.S.C. 922(q)(2)(A)	14
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(3).....	14
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(4).....	14
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)-(9).....	14
18 U.S.C. 922(o)	8
18 U.S.C. 922(t).....	15
18 U.S.C. 922(x)	14
18 U.S.C. 923.....	14
18 U.S.C. 930.....	14
49 U.S.C. 46505(b)	14
1856 Ala. Acts 17.....	7
1909 Ala. Acts 258-259.....	21
1889 Ariz. Laws No. 13	19
1875 Ark. Acts 156.....	19
1881 Ark. Acts 192.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 26150(a) (West 2021).....	22
1913 Haw. Acts 25.....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9(a) (LexisNexis 2021)	22
1888 Idaho Laws 23.....	18
1881 Kan. Sess. Laws 92	17
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(6)(i) (LexisNexis 2018)	22
1776 Mass. Acts 31-36	7
1906 Mass. Acts 150.....	21
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 140, § 131(c).....	22
1836 Mass. Rev. Stat. 750	20
1878 Miss. Laws 175.....	7
1768 N.C. Sess. Laws 169	7
1825 N.H. Laws 74.....	8
1811 N.J. Laws 300.....	8

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 (West 2021)	22
1860 N.M. Laws 94	19
1869 N.M. Laws 72	20
N.Y. Penal Law (2021):	
§ 265.00	1, 15
§ 265.01	1
§ 265.20(a)(3)	1
§ 400.00(1)(b)	2
§ 400.00(1)(n)	2
§ 400.00(2)	1, 21
§ 400.00(2)(f)	2, 15
1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 496	17, 19
1794 Pa. Laws 764	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11(a) (2002)	22
1869 Tenn. Pub. Acts 23	8, 16
1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63	8, 17
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25	19, 20
W. Va. Code, ch. 148, § 7 (1887)	20
1876 Wyo. Laws 352	17
2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328)	16
4 Hen. 4, c. 29 (1402)	16
33 Hen. 8, c. 6 (1541)	7, 18
7 Rich. 2, c. 13 (1383)	7
1 W. & M. Sess. 2, c. 2 (1688)	8
Miscellaneous:	
Benjamin Vaughan Abbott, <i>Judge and Jury: A Popular Explanation of the Leading Topics in the Law of the Land</i> (1880)	20, 22

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765):	
Vol. 1	9, 21
Vol. 3	23
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013).....	17
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.:	
<i>Web-Based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System, Fatal Injury and Violence Data</i> (2020), https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/fatal.html	24
<i>Nonfatal Injury Data</i> (2020), https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/nonfatal.html	24
Queen Elizabeth I, <i>A Proclamation Prohibiting the Use and Cariage of Daggess, Birding Pieces, and Other Gunnes, Contrary to Law</i> (1600)	18
David B. Kopel & Joseph G. S. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 203 (2018).....	8
Frederic W. Maitland & Francis C. Montague, <i>A Sketch of English History</i> (1915)	6
King James I:	
<i>A Proclamation Against Steelets, Pocket Daggers, Pocket Daggess and Pistols, reprinted in 1 Stuart Royal Proclamations</i> (James F. Larkin & Paul L. Hughes eds. 1973).....	19
<i>A Proclamation Against the Use of Pocket Dags</i> (1613).....	17
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (1868)	18

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 55 (2017).....	6, 7, 8, 18
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011)	17
